26970

40-Channel 900MHz Hands-free
Caller ID with Call Waiting

CordlessTelephone
User’s Guide

Download from Www.Som We bring good things to life.



FCC REGISTRATION INFORMATION

Your telephone equipment is registered with the Federal Communications Commission and is in compliance with

parts 15 and 68, FCC Rules and Regulations.

1 Notification to the Local Telephone Company
On the bottom of this equipment is a label indicating, among other information, the FCC Registration number
and Ringer Equivalence Number (REN) for the equipment. You must, upon request, provide this information
to your telephone company.
The REN is useful in determining the number of devices you may connect to your telephone line and still have
all of these devices ring when your telephone number is called. In most (but not all) areas, the sum of the
RENSs of all devices connected to one line should not exceed 5. To be certain of the number of devices you may
connect to your line as determined by the REN, you should contact your local telephone company.
Notes
« This equipment may not be used on coin service provided by the telephone company.
« Party lines are subject to state tariffs, and therefore, you may not be able to use your own telephone

equipment if you are on a party line. Check with your local telephone company.
. Noticle; must be given to the telephone company upon permanent disconnection of your telephone from
your line.

2 Rights of the Telephone Company
Should your equipment cause trouble on your line which may harm the telephone network, the telephone
company shall, where practicable, notify you that temporary discontinuance of service may be required.
Where prior notice is not practicable and the circumstances warrant such action, the telephone company may
temporarily discontinue service immediately. In case of such temporary discontinuance, the telephone
company must: (1) promptly notify you of such temporary discontinuance; (2) afford you the opportunity to
correct the situation; and (3) inform you of your right to bring a complaint to the Commission pursuant to
procedures set forth in Subpart E of Part 68, FCC Rules and Regulations.
The telephone company may make changes in its communications facilities, equipment, operations of
procedures where such action is required in the operation of its business and not inconsistent with FCC Rules
and Regulations. If these changes are expected to affect the use or performance of your telephone equipment,
the telephone company must give you adequate notice, in writing, to allow you to maintain uninterrupted service.

INTERFERENCE INFORMATION

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This

device may not cause harmful interference; and (2) This device must accept any interference received, including

interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part

15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a

residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in

accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no

guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by

turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the

following measures:

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna (that is, the antenna for radio or television that is “receiving”
the interference).

« Reorient or relocate and increase the separation between the telecommunications equipment and
receiving antenna.

+ Connect the telecommunications equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiving antenna is connected.

» Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

If these measures do not eliminate the interference, please consult your dealer or an experienced radio/

television technician for additional suggestions. Also the Federal Communications Commission has

prepared a helpful booklet, “How To Identify and Resolve Radio/TV Interference Problems.” This booklet is

available from the U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402. Please specify stock number

004-000-00345-4 when ordering copies.

HeARING AID COMPATIBILITY
This telephone system meets FCC standards for Hearing Aid Compatibility.

FCC NUMBER IS LOCATED ON THE CABINET BOTTOM
2 REN NUMBER IS LOCATED ON THE CABINET BOTTOM

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FCC REGISTRATION INFORMATION .... 2
INTERFERENCE INFORMATION 2
HeARING AiD COMPATIBILITY 2
INTRODUCTION ...uuiiiiiieeiiiiee et e, 4
DIGITAL SECURITY SYSTEM ............. 4
INSTALLATION NOTE ...ccvvvieiiiiien, 4
MobULAR JACK REQUIREMENTS ...... 4
BEFORE YOU BEGIN ....uciiiieeceiiieeee, 5
PARTS CHECKLIST .......... .5
CHARGING THE BATTERIES .................. 5
INSTALLATION ..vuuniiiiieeeeiiiee et eeaann 6
SETUP weiieieeeeeeeeeiie e 7
7

8

8

8

8

9

9

9

9

9

9

SETTING THE AREA CODE.......... .
UsING YourR HANDS-FREE PHONE ..........
PLACING OR RECEIVING CALLS ............
IN USE INDICATOR .....uveeiiiieeiiiiee,
Base UNIT ..... .
TELEPHONE OPERATION .....ccvvvvvuiieereeannns
VOLUME ..covviiiiiiiiie et
MUTE i
CHANNEL ..

TONE oiiveieeiiieeeeeee e
PULSE ..o
TeEMPORARY TONE FEATURE ..
PAGE/FIND ...ooevvvvieeeeeeeeeeeee
CALLER ID FEATURES ....coeeeeeveviiiinnnn.
CALLER ID witH CALL WAITING ........
RECEIVING AND STORING CALLS ........
REVIEWING MESSAGES .......cccccvvunnnn.

WARNING: TO PREVENT FIRE
OR ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD,
DO NOT EXPOSE THIS PRODUCT

TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

DELETING RECORDS .......cvvuvvviinnnnnnns 14
DEeLETING THE CURRENT RECORD ... 14
DEeLETING ALL RECORDS............... 14

DiALING A CALLER ID NUMBER.......... 14

CHANGING THE NUMBER FORMAT ...... 15

MEMORY ....ccovviiieiiiiieeee e,

STORING A NUMBER IN MEMORY
CHANGING A STORED NUMBER .........
DiaLING A STORED NUMBER..............
CHAIN DIALING FROM MEMORY ..... 19
INSERTING A PAUSE IN THE DIALING
SEQUENCE ..evvviienieenieeenieeeneeennnns 20
REVIEWING AND DELETING STORED
NUMBERS ...ccvviiiiiiiiieeeeiiiieee e,
VOICE MESSAGING ......cvvueeeennnnnns
BATTERY INFORMATION ...cvvvvvviiiiienennnnn.
BATTERY SAFETY PRECAUTIONS ......
CHANGING THE BATTERY ......ccuunveeee.

CA
RISK O CTRIC SHOEK
DO NOT OPEN

THE LIGHTNINGAUTION: TO REDUCE fHEE EXCLAMATI
FLASH AND ARRQWSK OF ELECTRIC SHOQGXQINT WITHIN T
HEAD WITHIN THBO NOT REMOVE COJERIANGLE IS
TRIANGLE 1S |JAOR BACK). NO USHRARNING S
WARNING SIGMERVICEABLE PARTS |IN-ERTING YOU
ALERTING YOU DBIDE. REFER SERVICINGIPORTAN
"DANGEROUISTO QUALIFIED SERV|CHSTRUCTION]|
VOLTAGE" INSIPBERSONNEL. ACCOMPANYI
THE PRODUCT. THE PRODUC

SEE MARKING ON BOTTOM / BACK OF PRODUCT!

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



INTRODUCTION

Your 900 MHz Cordless Telephone is designed to give you flexibility in use
and high quality performance. To get the most from your new cordless
telephone, we suggest that you take a few minutes right now to read
through this instruction manual.

The following is important information regarding the use of your cordless phone:

DiGITAL SECURITY SYSTEM

Your cordless phone uses a digital security system to protect against false
ringing, unauthorized access, and charges to your phone line.

When you place the handset in the base, the unit verifies its security code.
After a power outage or battery replacement, you should place the
handset in the base for about 20 seconds to reset the code.

IMPORTANT: Because cordless phones operate on electricity, you should
have at least one phone in your home that is not cordless, in case the power in
your home goes out.

INsTALLATION NOTE

Some cordless telephones operate at frequencies that may cause
interference to nearby TVs and VCRs. To minimize or prevent such
interference, the base of the cordless telephone should not be placed near
or on top of a TV or VCR. If such interference continues, move the cordless
telephone farther away from the TV or VCR.

MobDULAR JACK REQUIREMENTS

You need an RJ11 type modular jack, which is the
most common type of phone jack and might look like
the one pictured here. If you don’t have a modular
jack, call your local phone company to find out how to
get one installed.

4

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



BerorE You BEGIN

PARTSs CHECKLIST

Make sure your package includes the items shown here.

@ AC power supply

Batteries

Handset/Headphone  Headset hook Telephone line cord

CHARGING THE BATTERIES

1. Plug the power supply cord into the
POWER 12V DC jack on the base and into
an AC outlet.

2. Place handset or just the battery itself
into the base to charge for 12 hours. The
CHARGE/IN USE light (on the base)

comes on to indicate that the battery is CHARGE/
charging. IN USE
Indicator

If you don’t charge the handset
battery properly (for 12 hours) when
you first set up the phone,
performance of the battery will be
compromised.

NOTE: You can charge both the spare
battery and the handset at the same time.
You may want to leave the spare battery
charging in the base so that you always have
a fully charged battery ready.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



INSTALLATION

1. Make sure that the power supply cord is plugged into the POWER 12V
DC jack on the base and into an AC outlet.

2. Plug the telephone line cord into the PHONE LINE jack on the base and
into a modular jack.

3. Slide the base RINGER switch to ON if you want the unit to ring for
incoming calls. (The RINGER switch is located on the same side of the

base as the antenna.)
4. Raise the base antenna.

NOTE : The phone automatically defaults to touch-tone dialing. To change to
pulse (rotary) dialing, see “Tone/Pulse Dialing. If you don’t know which type
of service you have, check with the phone company.

NOTE: For convenience, attach the headset hook to the slots at the back of
the base. You can rest the headset here when you are not using it.

CAUTION: Use only the ATLINKS USA 52466 (black)/5-2467 (white)
power supply that came with this unit. Using other power supplies may
damage the unit.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



SETUP

SETTING THE AREA CODE

IMPORTANT: For proper Caller ID 2807
. 13175551234
operation, you must enter your area code. WELFRED PAGE
()
1. Make sure the phone is OFF. == D)
2. Press and hold CHANNEL. AREA CODE @)
is displayed. ©
3. Enter your 3-digit area code using the
number keys. @

CHANNEL
button

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



UsiNG Your HANDS-FREE PHONE

PLAcING orR REcEIVING CALLS

Whether you are placing or receiving a call,
you just need to know the following
basics:

* You need to use the headset to listen
and talk.

» Press the TALK button on the handset to
get a dial tone, to answer an incoming
Call, or to hang up.

» Placing the handset in the base will also
hang up.

* You cannot place or receive a call while
the handset is in the base.

IN Use INDICATOR

Base UNIT IN USE Indicator

The IN USE indicator on the base unit
comes on whenever the phone is in use, or
when the handset is charging in the cradle.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



TeELEPHONE OPERATION

VoLuME
Make sure the phone is OFF.

Use the Volume buttons to increase or
decrease the headset volume.

MuTe Volume
The MUTE button is used to interrupt a button
phone conversation to talk privately with
someone else in the room.

- MUTE

1. Press MUTE to activate mute feature. RING _|
button

button
2. Press MUTE again to turn it off.

CHANNEL

If you ever experience any interference or
don’t have clear voice quality, press the
CHANNEL button on the handset to
advance to another channel.

CHANNEL
button —

FLASH

button
RiING

This feature allows you to control the
ringer volume (high or low) for the
handset. Press the RING button until you
reach a comfortable ringer level.

FLAsH

Use the FLASH button to activate custom
calling services such as call waiting or call
transfer, which are available through your
local phone company.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



REDIAL

Press the REDIAL button to redial the last
number you dialed (up to 32 digits). If you
get a busy signal, and want to keep dialing
the number, just press REDIAL again (you
don't have to turn the phone off and back
on).

ToNE/PuULSE DIALING

This adjustment allows you to select tone
(touch-tone) or pulse (rotary) mode
dialing. The phone is automatically set for
touch-tone use.

ToNE
1. Make sure the phone is OFF.

2. Press and hold the CHANNEL button for
2 seconds until the phone beeps.

3. Press TONE*

PuLse
1. Make sure the phone is OFF.

2. Press and hold the CHANNEL button for
2 seconds until the phone beeps.

3. Press #.

10

TONE —

button

10:28 74 10/ 28 e O
13175551234

WELFRED PAGE;|

REDIAL
button

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




TEMPORARY TONE FEATURE

This feature enables pulse (rotary) service
phone users to access touch-tone services
offered by banks, credit card companies,
etc., by pressing the TONE button to

temporarily make the phone touch-tone I
. . . 13175551234
compatible. To get information about your WELFRED PAGE

bank account, for example, you would:
1. Press the TALK button.
2. Call the bank’s information line.

3. Press the TONE button after your call is

answered. TONE & ©)
4. Follow the voice instructions to button e
complete your transaction.

5. Hang up when finished. The phone
returns to pulse (rotary) service.

TIP: If you press the TALK button to
activate custom calling services such as call
waiting, you’ll hang up the phone. Press
FLASH instead.

Pace/FIND

Use the PAGE/FIND button to locate a

missing handset, or to page the person

using it.

1. Press and release the PAGE/FIND button
to page the handset with two continuous
tone bursts.

2. When you locate it, press any button to
stop the tone.

PAGE/FIND button

11

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



CALLER ID FEATURES

This unit receives and displays information
transmitted by your local phone company.
This information can include the phone
number, date, and time; or the name,
phone number, date, and time. The unit can
store up to 40 calls for later review.

CALLER ID wiTH CALL
WAITING

Provided you subscribe to Caller ID with
Call Waiting service from your phone
company, you are able to see who is calling
when you hear the call waiting beep. The
caller identification information appears in
the display after you hear the tone.

* Press the FLASH button to put the
current person on hold so that you can
answer the incoming call.

RECEIVING AND STORING
CALLS

When you receive a call, the information is
transmitted by the phone company to your
Caller ID Telephone between the first and
second ring.

2810/ 2B 7 I
13175551234

\WELFRED PAGE|

CHANNEL
button

REDIAL
button

FLASH
button

VERY IMPORTANT: The Caller ID feature of this product requires a
subscription to Caller ID service from your telephone company.

12

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



When the memory is full, a new call automatically replaces the oldest call
in memory. NEW appears in the display for calls received that have not

been reviewed.

NOTE: Check with your local phone company regarding name service availability.

Time Date Number of calls

|
10-28m 10 :/:'::REPTCALL# 03
13175551234
WELFRED PAGE

| Caller 1D phone number
Caller ID name

REVIEWING MESSAGES

As calls are received and stored, the display is updated to let you know

how many calls have been received.

* Press the REDIAL button to display the last Caller ID record reviewed.

* Press the arrow down button to scroll through the call records from the
most recent to the oldest.

» Press the arrow up button to scroll through the call records from the
oldest to the newest.

13

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



DeLETING RECORDS

Use the DELETE button to erase the record
currently shown in the display or all

records.
DeLETING THE CURRENT RECORD DIAL
1. Press DELETE. The display shows ERASE button
CALL ID?
2. Press DELETE again to erase the record.
DeLETING ALL RECORDS FORMAT_| | | DELETE
button button

1. Press and hold DELETE. The display
shows ERASE ALL?

2. Press DELETE again to erase all records.

DiaLING A CALLER ID
NUMBER

REDIAL
1. Make sure the phone is OFF. button

2. Use the arrow buttons to display the
desired Caller ID record.

3. Press the DIAL button to dial the
number.

14

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



CHANGING THE NUMBER

FORMAT

The FORMAT button lets you change the
format of the displayed number. The TALK
available formats are as follows.

7-digit  7-digit telephone number.

FORMAT
button

10-digit 3-digit area code + 7-digit
telephone number.

11-digit long distance code “1” + 3-digit
area code + 7-digit telephone
number.

REDIAL
button

1. Use the arrow buttons to scroll to the
number you want to call back.

2. If the number will not dial as shown, press
the FORMAT button. Repeat if necessary,
until the correct number of digits are
shown.

3. Press DIAL.

NOTE: To clear the local area code, press and
hold CHANNEL until AREA CODE appears.
Then enter "000".

15

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



MEMORY

Store up to ten 24-digit numbers in
memory for quick dialing. This memory
feature is in addition to the 40 Caller ID
records that can be stored in memory.

STORING A NUMBER IN

MEMORY

1. Make sure the phone is OFF.

2. Press the MEMORY button.

3. Press the memory location number (0-9).
4

. Press MEMORY again. The display
shows ENTER NAME.

5. Use the keypad to store a name (up to 15
characters). More than one letter is
stored in each of the number keys. For
example, to enter Joe Smith, press 5 for
J; press 6 three times for O; press 3 two
times for E; press 1 to enter a space
before you start entering the last name;
press 7 four times for S; press 6 for M;
press 4 three times for |; press 8 for T,
and 4 two times for H. If you're using
two letters consecutively that are stored
in the same number key, you must press

0287107 2Ber=""" 0
13175551234
WELFRED PAGE)

Available
Memory
Numbers

FORMAT
button

MEMORY
button

( NOTE: If you don't want to enter the name, skip step 4.)

16

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



FORMAT between the letters. For example,
if you enter Barb, press 2 two times for
B; press FORMAT; press 2 for A; 7 three
times for R; and 2 two times for B. You
need to press FORMAT between the B
and the A since they are stored within
the same number key.

6. Press MEMORY. The display shows
ENTER TEL NUMBR.

7. Use the keypad to enter the number you
want to store (up to 24 digits).

8. Press MEMORY again to store the
number.

9. Record whose number is stored in the
location on the memory label provided.
You will also be able to view the name
and number in the phone’s display.

NOTE: A memory index card is located
under the base unit. You may log your
numbers stored in memory here. Pull out
the card whenever needed for reference.

CHANGING A STORED NUMBER

Use the same procedure to change a stored

number as you do to store a number—
you’re just replacing the phone number
with a different one.

FORMAT_|

button

102810/ 28z ™" 13
13175551234
WELFRED PAGE

MEMORY
button

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

17



DIALING A STORED

NUMBER
1. Make sure the phone is ON by
pressing the TALK button. TALK DIAL
button button
2. Press MEMORY.
N/
3. Press the number (0-9) for the 3;@@2;555
desired memory location.
OR

1. Make sure the phone is OFF.
2. Press MEMORY.

3. Use the arrow buttons to scroll
. C» &9
through the numbers stored in © . %

memory until the desired
number is shown.
REDIAL  MEMORY

4. Press DIAL to dial the number. button button

TIP: To view numbers that are
more than 15 digits, press
FORMAT.

IMPORTANT: If you make test calls to emergency numbers stored in memory,
remain on the line and briefly explain the reason for the call to the dispatcher.
Also, it’s a good idea to make these calls in off-peak hours, such as early
morning or late evening.

18

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



CHaIN DIALING FROM MEMORY

Use this feature to make calls which
require a sequence of numbers such
as using a calling card for a frequently
called long distance number. Basically,
you dial each part of the sequence
from memory. The following example
shows how you can use chain dialing
to make a call through a long distance
service:

Available Memory Numbers

The Number For Memory Location
Long distance access humber 7
Authorization code 8
Frequently called long distance number 9

1. Make sure the phone is ON.

2. Press MEMORY and then press 7. e

3. When you hear the access tone,
press MEMORY and then press 8.

4. At the next access tone, press
MEMORY and then 9.

TIP: Wait for the access tones
before pressing the next memory
button, or your call might not go
through.

MEMORY
button

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



INSERTING A PAUSE IN THE

DIALING SEQUENCE

Press the REDIAL button to insert a delay in
the dialing sequence of a stored telephone
number when a pause is needed to wait for
a dial tone (for example after you dial 9 for
an outside line, or to wait for a computer
access tone). Each pause counts as 1 digit
in the dialing sequence.

REVIEWING AND DELETING

STtorep NUMBERS
1. Make sure the phone is OFF.

2. Press MEMORY, then press the arrow
buttons to view the entry.

3. While the entry is displayed, press
DELETE to delete the entry. The display
shows ERASE MEMO?

4. Press DELETE a second time to delete
the entry.

Volice MESSAGING

Provided your phone company offers voice
messaging service and you subscribe to it,
the voice mail indicator on the base flashes
to indicate there is a message waiting. The
indicator stops flashing after the message
has been reviewed.

20

10:28 .10/ 28 ™ 03
13175551234
WELFRED PAGE

0

|l - DELETE
button

Jofelole
200
©

REDIAL MEMORY
button button

Voice mail
Indicator

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



BATTERY INFORMATION

BATTERY SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

* Do not burn, disassemble, mutilate, or puncture. Like other batteries of
this type, toxic materials could be released which can cause injury.

» To reduce the risk of fire or personal injury, use only the battery listed in
the User’s Guide.

» Keep batteries out of the reach of children.
* Remove batteries if storing over 30 days.

NOTE: The RBRC seal on the battery used in your ATLINKS USA
product indicates that we are participating in a program to collect
and recycle Nickel Cadmium batteries throughout the United
States. Please call 1-800-8-BATTERY for information or contact your
local recycling center.

3
o

21

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



CHANGING THE BATTERY
Follow these steps to change the battery:
1. Make sure the phone is OFF.

2. Lift the belt clip up out of the way.

3. Press and hold the release tab on the
back of the handset.

4. Grasp the battery cartridge, pulling it
down and away from the phone.

5. Place the drained battery cartridge in the
recharge cradle.

6. Insert the charged battery cartridge.

If you don’t charge the handset batteries
properly (for 12 hours) when you first
set up the phone and/or when you buy a
new battery pack, the battery’s long-
term performance will be compromised.

( NOTE: You can charge the new battery priorj

to installing it by placing the battery in the
back charging slot of the base unit.

Replacement battery: (white) 5-2432
(black) 5-2433

22

Release tab

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



MESSAGE INDICATORS

The following indicators show the status of a message or of the unit.

ERROR

ENTER NAME

ERASE ALL?

ERASE CALL ID?

ERASE MEMO?

END OF LIST

NEW
UNKNOWN

PAGING YOU
BLOCKED

REPT

NO DATA

Caller information has been interrupted during
transmission or the phone is excessively noisy.

Prompt telling you to enter name one of the 10
memory locations.

Prompt asking you if you want to erase all Caller
ID records.

Prompt asking you if you want to erase the
current Caller ID record that is shown on the display.

Prompt asking you if you want to erase one of the 10
numbers stored in the phone's outgoing memory.

Indicates that there is no additional information in
Caller ID memory.

Indicates call or calls have not been reviewed.

The incoming call is from an area not serviced by
Caller ID or the information was not sent.

Someone has pressed the PAGE button on the base.

The person is calling from a number that has been
blocked from transmission.

Repeat call message. Indicates that a new call from the

same number was received more than once.

No Caller ID information was received.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

23



TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

In case of difficulty, please check the following Troubleshooting Guide
before seeking service.

TELEPHONE
Problem Solution
No dial tone ¢ Check installation:

— Is the base power cord connected to a working outlet?

— Is the telephone line cord connected to the base unit and
the wall jack?

Disconnect the base from the wall jack and connect another

phone to the same jack. If there is no dial tone in the second

phone, the problem might be your wiring or local service.

Is the handset out of the base unit’s range? Move closer to

the base unit.

Make sure the battery is properly charged (12 hours).

Is the battery pack installed correctly?

If the phone still does not work, disconnect the power cord

and remove the battery pack. Then reconnect the power cord

and reinstall the battery pack. Place handset in the base for

10 seconds to allow it to reinitialize.

Replace the battery.

Dial tone is OK, but
can’t dial out

Make sure the tone/pulse setting is programmed correctly.

Make sure the RINGER switch on the base is turned ON.

You may have too many extension phones on your line. Try
unplugging some phones.

See solutions for “No dial tone.”

Handset does not ring

Cannot hear phone « Adjust the volume control on handset .
conversation

24

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Problem

Solution

You experience static,
noise, or fading in
and out

« Change channels.

Is Handset out of range? Move closer to the base.

Does the base need to be relocated?

Charge handset battery.

Make sure base is not plugged into an outlet with another
household appliance.

Replace the battery.

Range is shorter

Press CHANNEL button during the conversation to select a

than normal new channel.
« Position the base antenna upward.
* Replace the battery.
Unit beeps * The handset is out of range. Move it closer to the base.

Be sure you are sufficiently charging the battery. When the
battery has been charged for 12 hours, you can expect
approximately 4 hours of talk time.

Check to be sure battery contacts on both the handset and
the base are making contact and are clean; free of dirt or lint.
When the handset is placed in the base, check that the base
CHARGE/IN USE light is on.

Place handset in base for 10 seconds to reset the phone. If
that doesn’t work, charge battery for 12 hours.

Replace the battery.

Memory Dialing
doesn’t work

Did you program the memory location keys correctly?
Did you follow proper dialing sequence?

Make sure the tone/pulse setting is programmed correctly.

25

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



CaLLER ID

Problem Solution

No Display « Is battery fully charged? Try replacing the battery.

« If you are using AC power, make sure that the unit is
connected to a non-switched electrical outlet. Disconnect the
unit from the plug and plug it in again.

Did you order Caller ID service from your local telephone
company? The display won't work unless you order Caller ID
service from your phone company.

Caller ID Error Message » The unit displays this message if it detects anything other
than valid Caller ID information during the silent period after
the first ring. This message indicates either the presence of
noises on the line, or that an invalid message has been sent
from the telephone company.

SERVICE

The FCC requires this product to be serviced only by the manufacturer or its
authorized service agents. In accordance with FCC requirements, changes or
modifications not expressly approved by ATLINKS USA could void the user’s
authority to operate this product. For instructions on how to obtain service, refer
to the warranty included in this Guide.

Attach your sales receipt to the booklet for future reference or jot down the date

this product was purchased or received as a gift. This information will be valuable
if service should be required during the warranty period.

Purchase date Name of store

26

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



‘A19181dW02 1IN0 3|1} UsaQ Sey W0 SIYY 18] 8INS dXew ases|d

ainyeubis pazuoyiny

27

( ) JaquinN auoyd awnAeq

diz aels Ao
.HQ< SSaIppy

sweN

:salidxa pied AN

6T78-EL5LT Vd 'SHuOYy

6178 X04 '0d
Jawpedag 19pI0 [1el pie) Jslse 8y} uo swieu
.Hﬁ InoA anoge Jaquinu ay) Ado)

101 "2U[ ‘$21U0J198|T JaWNSUO) uoswoy 0} ajqeled spew
(Aoua1ina "S'M UI) 423y 0 Japio Asuow pue wlioy 1apio |IleN

"19A00SIQ 10 pIe) 12ISeN

Qoo pasojou3 Junowy [ejol INoA woJy Jagquinu 1unoode 818|dwod 1noA Ado)
ToQ0Gg  § e Buiipuen/buiddiys
‘|apow Buipasiadns e diys [j1m am ‘sjqedrjdde

813y Ajige|rene 0} 198[gns a.e $a110SS8IL ||y "Ysed 10 4oJ ON Ajuo Aouaiind ”mm\__nxw pJed AN

'S U1 90 ISNW 3932 10 J3pI0 ASUO “A|qeidjaid 18A0SIQ 10 pJeD JRISBIN 10 YSIA SN

“epeue) 0} sjuawdiys
1oy Ajdde [j1m sannq uas Buiaq s1 asipueydIaW 8y Yd1ym 03 A1[eao| pue ‘Ajunod

‘ale)s [enpIAIpul yoea 10j Xe) sajes ayetidoidde ay) 1981109 0) me| Aq palinbal aie g
IENPIAIPUL 4 g ! ’ sl g pau " "pJed YS|A JNOA W0} Jaquinu JuUnoade a1e|dwod JNoA Ado)
Qe Xe| Sales
's1apJo paed abieyd ||e ssa20.1d 01 Aressadau ale ainjeubis
G asIpueydIdN [e10L InoA pue arep uonelidxa s Jaquinu pJed abueyd 813]dwod INOA
'39130U Inoyim abueyd 03 19alqns aJe S8dlidy saseyaund pJed 31pa.d 104

“WIo} JapJo SIy) 8191dwiod 1o (Ajuo S81I0SS8d9e 10}) 9/€0-85E-008-T |22 48P0 0L

Gi'8¢$ eeve-g (toe1q) Asonyeq Jaspuey Juawade|day

Gv'8z$ (43241 (amym) Aianeq 1aspuey Juswaoe|day

00'/T$ 99%7¢-G (4oejq) Jerdepe Ajddns samod Qv

00/T$ L9Y2-G (auym) Ja1depe Addns samod 9y
101 ALILNYNO %3014d Y3IGNNN 90TV1IVI NOILdI43S3d

NGO d3AI) AJOSSIODY

—_ _H_.m_Z_._m_m_._.._.On_OZO._<._.Do“mm__>_O._.mDU - - -

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



28

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



GENERAL ProbucT CARE

To keep your telephone working and looking good, follow
these guidelines:

» Avoid putting the phone near heating appliances and devices that
generate electrical noise (for example, motors or fluorescent lamps).

* DO NOT expose to direct sunlight or moisture.

» Avoid dropping the handset, as well as other rough treatment to
the phone.

» Clean the phone with a soft cloth.

* Never use a strong cleaning agent or abrasive powder because this will
damage the finish.

* Retain the original packaging in case you need to ship the phone at a
later date.

» Periodically clean the charge contacts on the handset and base with a
eraser.

CAusEs oF Poor RECEPTION

e Aluminum siding.

 Foil backing on insulation.
» Heating ducts and other metal construction can shield radio signals.

* You're too close to appliances such as microwaves, stoves,
computers, etc.

« Atmospheric conditions, such as strong storms.

» Base is installed in the basement or lower floor of the house.

» Base is plugged into an AC outlet with other electronic devices.
« Baby monitor is using the same frequency.

* Handset battery is low.

* You are out of range of the base.

29

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



INDEX

A

Accessory Order Form 27

B

Base Unit 8

Battery Information 21
Battery Safety Precautions 21
Before You Begin 5

C

Caller ID Features 12

Caller ID with Call Waiting 12
Causes of Poor Reception 29
Chain Dialing from Memory 19
Changing a Stored Number 17
Changing The Battery 22
Changing the Number Format 15
Channel 9

Charging the Batteries 5

D

Deleting All Records 14
Dialing a Caller ID Number 14
Dialing a Stored Number 18
Digital Security System 4

=

FCC Registration Information 2
Flash 9

G

General Product Care 29

30

H
Hearing Aid Compatibility 2

In Use Indicator 8

Inserting a Pause in the Dialing Se-
quence 20

Installation 6

Installation Note 4
Interference Information 2
Introduction 4

L
Limited Warranty 32

M

Memory 16

Message Indicators 23
Modular Jack Requirements 4
Mute 9

@]
Order form 27

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



P S

Page/Find 11 Service 26
Parts Checklist 5 Setting the Area Code 7
Placing or Receiving Calls 8 Setup 7
Pulse 10 Storing a Number in Memory 16
R T
Receiving and Storing Calls 12 Telephone Operation 9
Redial 10 Temporary Tone Feature 11
Reviewing and Deleting Stored Numbers  Tone 10
20 Tone/Pulse Dialing 10
Reviewing Messages 13 Troubleshooting Guide 24
Ring 9
U
Using Your Hands-Free Phone 8
\Y
Voice Messaging 20
Volume 9

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

31



LimiTED WARRANTY

What your warranty covers:

* Any defect in materials or workmanship.
For how long after your purchase:

* One year.

(The warranty period for rental units begins with the first rental or 45 days from date of shipment to
the rental firm, whichever comes first.)

What we will do:
* Provide you with a new or, at our option, a refurbished unit.

* The exchange unit is under warranty for the remainder of the original product’s warranty period.
How to make a warranty claim:

» Properly pack your unit. Include any cables, etc., which were originally provided with the product. We
recommend using the original carton and packing materials.

* Include evidence of purchase date such as the bill of sale. Also print your name and address and a
description of the defect. Send via standard UPS or its equivalent to:

Thomson Consumer Electronics, Inc.
11721 B Alameda Ave.
Socorro, Texas 79927

* Pay any charges billed to you by the Exchange Center for service not covered by the warranty.

* Insure your shipment for loss or damage. Thomson accepts no liability in case of damage or loss en
route to Thomson.

* A new or refurbished unit will be shipped to you freight prepaid.

What your warranty does not cover:

+ Customer instruction. (Your Owner’s Manual provides information regarding operating instructions
and user controls. For additional information, ask your dealer.)

* Installation and set-up service adjustments.

+ Batteries.

+ Damage from misuse or neglect.

* Products which have been modified or incorporated into other products.
* Products purchased or serviced outside the USA.

« Acts of God, such as but not limited to lightning damage.

Product Registration:

* Please complete and mail the Product Registration Card packed with your unit. It will make it easier to
contact you should it ever be necessary. The return of the card is not required for warranty coverage.

How state law relates to this warranty:

« This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from state to
state.

If you purchased your product outside the USA:
« This warranty does not apply. Contact your dealer for warranty information.

ATLINKS USA, Inc.
10330 North Meridian Street

Model 26970 Indianapolis, IN 46290
15432980 (Rev. 1 E/S) © 2000 ATLINKS USA, Inc.
00-25 Trademark(s) ® Registered
Printed in China Marca(s) Registrada(s)

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



26970
Teléfono Inalambrico Manos Libres de

900 MHz con 40 Canales Identificador de
Llamadas con Llamada en Espera
Guia del Usuario

SRR (Croamos cosas huenas para la vida.



INFORMACION DEL REGISTRO A LA FCC

Su equipo telefénico de la ha sido registrado con la Comision Federal de Comunicaciones (FCC) y esta en acuerdo con las

Partes 15 y 68 de las Regulaciones y Reglas de la FCC.

1 Notificacion a la Compaiiia Telefénica Local
Al fondo de este equipo Ud. hallara un rétulo indicando, entre otra informacion, el nimero de la Registracién con la FCC y
el Nimero del Equivalente Timbre (REN) para este equipo. Ud. debera, a peticién, proveer esta informacién a su compafiia
telefénica.
ElI REN es (til para determinar el nimero total de artefactos que Ud. puede conectar a su linea telefénica, todavia
asegurando que todos estos artefactos sonarén cuando se llame su nimero telefénico. En la mayoria de las areas
(pero no en todas), el total de los nimeros REN de todos los artefactos conectados a una linea no debe exceder 5.
Para estar seguro del nimero total de artefactos que Ud. pueda conectar a su linea (determinado por el REN), Ud.
deberé ponerse en contacto con su compafiia telefénica local.
NOTAS:
* No se puede usar este equipo con un teléfono de previo pago proveido por la compafiia telefénica.
« Las lineas compartidas son sujetas a las tarifas del estado, y por eso, es posible que Ud. no pueda usar su propio

equipo telefénico si Ud. estuviera compartiendo la misma linea telefonica con otros abonados.

+ Se debe notificar la compafiia telefénica cuando se desconecte permanentemente su teléfono de la linea.

2 Derechos de la Compaiiia Telefénica
Si su equipo causase algtn problema en su linea que pudiera dafiar la red telefonica, la compafiia telefonica siempre que sea
posible le avisara de la posible interrupcién temporal de su servicio. En caso que la compafiia no pudiera avisarle de antemano y
hubiera necesidad de tomar tal accién, la compafiia telefénica podréa interrumpir su servicio inmediatemente. En caso de tal
interrupcién telefénica temporal la compafiia debe : (1) darle aviso al momento de tal interrupcion temporal de servico, (2)
concederle a Ud. la oportunidad de corregir la situacion, (3) informarle a Ud. de sus derechos de presentar una questa a la
Comisién de acuerdo con los procedimientos dictados en la Subparte E de la Parte 68 de las Regulaciones y Reglas de la FCC.
La compaiiia telefénica puede hacer los cambios en sus instalaciones de comunicacion, en equipos, en sus
funcionamientos o procedimientos que digne necesarios para el manejo de sus negocios y que no sean incompatibles
con las Reglas y Regulaciones de | a FCC. Si estos cambios pudieran alterar el uso o el funcionamiento de su equipo
telefénico, la compafiia telefénica debera darle aviso adecuado en escrito para que Ud. goce de un servico
ininterrumpido.

INFORMACION DE INTERFERENCIAS

Este artefacto cumple con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. Su funcionamiento es sujeto a las dos condiciones
siguientes: () Este artefacto no puede causar interferencia dafiosa, y (2) Este artefacto debe aceptar cualquier interferencia
recibida, incluyendo interferencia que puede causar un funcionamiento no deseado.
Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los limites para un artefacto digital de la Clase B, de conformidad con la Parte
15 de las Reglas de la FCC. Estos limites han sido disefiados para proporcionar una proteccion razonable contra una
interferencia dafiosa que pueda existir en una instalacién doméstica.
Este equipo genera, usa y puede radiar la energia de frecuencia de una radio y, si no fuera instalado y usado de acuerdo
con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencia dafiosa a las transmisiones radiales. Sin embargo, no hay garantia que la
interferencia no ocurrira en una instalacién en particular.
Si este equipo causa en efecto una interferencia dafiosa a la recepcién de la radio o de la television, lo cual puede ser
determinado apagando y prendiendo el equipo, le animamos a Ud. de tratar de corregir la interferencia por medio de una
(o més) de las sugerencias siguientes:
*  Cambie la posicién o la ubicacién de la antena (quiere decir la antena de la radio o de la television que esta
recibiendo la interferencia).
*  Cambie la posicién o cambie la ubicacién y aumente la distancia entre el equipo de telecomunicaciones y la
antena receptora de la radio o de la television que esta recibiendo la interferencia.
«  Conecte el equipo de telecomunicaciones a una toma en un circuito diferente del circuito al cual la antena receptora esté
conectada.
*  Consulte al comerciante o a un técnico de radio/televisién experto para ayuda.
Si estas medidas no eliminan la interferencia, favor de consultar a su distribuidor o a un técnico de radio/television
experto por otras sugerencias. También, la Comisién Federal de Comunicaciones (FCC) ha preparado un folleto muy util,
“How To Identify and Resolve Radio/TV Interference Problems” (“Como Identificar y Resolver Problemas de Interferencia
de Radio/Television”). Este folleto se puede obtener del U.S. Goverment Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402. Favor de
especificar el nimero 004-000-00345-4 cuando haga su pedido.

COMPATIBILIDAD CON AUDIFONOS

Se juzga que este teléfono es compatible con audifonos, en base a las normas de la FCC.

El nimero de la FCC esta ubicado en el fondo de la base
2 El numero REN esta ubicado en el fondo de la base

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



CONTENIDO

INFORMACION DEL REGISTRO A LA FCC ... 2 PARA BORRAR ToDOS LOS DATOS ........ 14
INFORMACION DE INTERFERENCIAS ........... 2 PARA DiscArR uN NUMERO DEL
COMPATIBILIDAD CON AUDIFONOS ........... 2 IDENTIFICADOR DE LLAMADAS ............... 14
INTRODUCCION ... 4 PARA CaMBIAR EL FOrRMATO DEL NUMERO . 15
SISTEMA DIGITAL DE SEGURIDAD . .4 IMEMORIA ..ceiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeee 16
NOTA PARA LA INSTALACION ......ovveevennnnns 4 PARA ALMACENAR UN NUMERO EN LA
REQUERIMIENTOS PARA CONTACTO MEMORIA ... 16

PArRA CamMBIAR UN NUMERO ALMACENADO 17
PARA MARCAR UN NUMERO ALMACENADO 18
Discapo EN CADENA DESDE LA

MODULAR ..
ANTES DE COMENZAR ...
LISTA DE PARTES ...evvviiiiiiiiiie

PARA CARGAR LAS BATERIAS .... MEMORIA .19
INSTALACION PARA INTRODUCIR UNA PAUSA EN LA
PROGRAMACION ...cvvviiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieieeeeeeneeesnennes SECUENCIA DE DISCADO ......ccevvveiiiennns 20

4

5

5

5

6

7

COMo PROGRAMAR LA CLAVE DE AREA ....... 7 PARA RevisAR Y BORRAR NUMEROS

PARrRA UsAR su TeELEFONO “MANOs LIBRES” ... 8 ALMACENADOS ...vvvvvvvvveerrnrnneernnnnnnnnnes
PARA HACER 0 RECIBIR LLAMADAS ............. 8 MENSAJE ORAL O DE VOZ .vvvvvveeneeeiininnns

...8

8

9

9

9

9

9

9

INDIcADORE DE UsO ... INFORMACION SOBRE LAS BATERIAS ..
BASE DEL APARATO .
OPERACION DEL TELEFONO ...
VOLUMEN ..ottt
ENMUDECEDOR ...

PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD PARA LA
BATERIA ...
PARA CAMBIAR LA BATERIA .
INDICADORES DE MENSAJES .
GUIA DE DETECCION DE AVERIAS ....ccvvvvvvennnns 24
BoTON DE CENTELLO/ SERVICIOS . SERVICIO teeeeiiiiiieee e e eesiteeee e e e s e siiareee e e e e 26
REDISCADO.... FORMULARIO PARA HACER PEDIDOS DE
MobALIDAD DE Discapo por Tono/ ACCESORIOS vvveuieeienrninseeseenninseeseennnanns 27
Cuibapos GENERALES DEL PrRODUCTO ...
QAUSAS DE MALA RECEPCION

. INDICE .
Funcion be Tono TEMPORAL GARANTIA LIMITADA ..eiiiieeieeeesesiieneeeeeeennns
(““TEMPORARY TONE™) ..eevvuvvreaninen. 11
BoTON LocALizADOR (““PAGE/ FIND™) ... 11
FUNCIONES DEL IDENTIFICADOR DE LLAMADAS . 12
IDENTIFICADOR DE LLAMADAS CON
LLAMADA EN ESPERA ... .
PARA RECIBIR Y ALMACENAR LLAMADAS .... 12
PARA REVISAR MENSAJES ...ceeeeeeeeieeeeaaeanns 13
PARA BorRrRAR DATOS ATTENTION:
A A
PARA BORRAR EL DATO ACTUAL .. FLECTRICANO ABRA
EL RELAMPAGO Y LA | CUIDADO: PARA REDUCIR |EL SIGNO DE EX-
PUNTA DE FLECHA | EL RIESGO DE UNA SACU- CLAMACI,ON DENTRO
DENTRO DEL TRIAN- | DIDA ELECTRICA, NO | DEL TRIANGULO ES
GULO ES UNA SENAL | QUITE LA CUBIERTA |UNA SENAL DE
DE ADVERTENCIA, | (O PARTE POSTERIOR) NO |ADVERTENCIA,
GEERE?NDSEE HA/: USE PARTES DE REPUES- GETERE?N%%EE E/:
ADVERTENCIA: paRA dne o NG e | onucro ™ e
PREVENIR EL RIESGO DE UNFUEGO O DE DEL PRODUCTO | semakeciones: !0 PF [StrucTiones muy
UNA SACUDIDA ELECTRICA, NO EXPONGA
ESTE APARATO A LA LLUVIA O A LA HUMEDAD. [_VEAADVERTENCIAEN LA PARTE POSTERIOR/BASE DEL PRODUCTO!

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



INTRODUCCION

Su Teléfono Inalambrico de 900 MHz esta disefiado para darle flexibilidad
de uso y alta calidad de funcionamiento. Para sacarle el mayor provecho
posible a su teléfono inalambrico, le sugerimos que se tome unos minutos
ahora mismo para leer este manual de instrucciones.

La siguiente es informacién importante para el uso de su teléfono inalambrico:

SisTEMA DIGITAL DE SEGURIDAD

Su teléfono inalambrico usa un sistema de seguridad digital para evitar el
timbrado falso, el uso no autorizado y cargos a su linea telefénica.

Cuando usted coloca el auricular en la base, el aparato verifica su cédigo

de seguridad. Después de una interrupcion de corriente, o de reemplazar

la bateria, usted debe colocar el auricular en la base aproximadamente 20
segundos para re-programar el cadigo.

IMPORTANTE: Debido a que los teléfonos inalambricos operan con
electricidad, usted debe tener por lo menos un teléfono en su casa que no sea
inalambrico, en caso de que haya una interrupcién de corriente.

NOTA PARA LA INSTALACION

Algunos teléfonos inalambricos operan a frecuencias que pueden causar
interferencia con aparatos de television y video-caseteras. Para minimizar
o eliminar dicha interferencia, la base del teléfono inalambrico no debe
ser colocada cerca o encima de una television o video-casetera. Si dicha
interferencia contintia, mueva el teléfono inalambrico lejos de la television
0 video-casetera.

REQUERIMIENTOS PARA CONTACTO MODULAR

Usted necesita un contacto tipo modular RJ11, que es el tipo

de contacto méas comun y se parece al contacto dibujado a

continuacidn. Si usted no tiene un contacto modular, llame a

su compafiia telefonica local para informarse de qué hacer para instalarlo.

4

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



ANTES DE COMENZAR

LisTA DE PARTES

Asegurese de que su paquete incluye los articulos mostrados aqui:

2

@Came de corriente AC
Bateria @ é

Cable de linea
telefénica

AN

Auricular/ audifonos  Gancho del
auricular

PARA CARGAR LAS BATERIAS

1. Conecte el cable de poder en el contacto de
la base marcado “POWER 12V DC” y en el
contacto de cable AC.

2. Coloque el auricular o unicamente la bateria
dentro de la base para cargar durante 12
horas. La luz de re-carga (“CHARGE/IN-USE”)
en la base se eliminara para indicar que la
bateria se esta cargando.

Si usted no carga la bateria del
auricular adecuadamente (durante 12
horas) cuando usted hace la
instalacion inicial del aparato, la
calidad de funcionamiento de la
bateria podria deteriorarse.

Indicador
de uso

(“CHARGE/
IN USE™)

NOTA : Usted puede cargar ambos, la bateria de repuesto
y el auricular al mismo tiempo. Usted puede querer dejar
la bateria de repuesto cargandose en la base para que
usted tenga siempre lista una bateria completamente

cargada.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



INSTALACION

1. Asegurese de que el cable de corriente esté conectado en el contacto
marcado “POWER 12V DC” en la base y en el contacto del cable AC.

2. Conecte la linea telefonica en el contacto marcado “TEL LINE” en la
base del aparato y en el contacto modular.

3. Deslice el selector de timbre (“RINGER”) en la base a la posicién de
encendido (“ON”) si usted quiere que la base timbre con las llamadas
gue entran (el selectorde timbre esta localizado en el mismo lado de la
base que la antena).

4. Jale la antena de la base.

(" NOTA : El teléfono automaticamente se regresa a modalidad de discado por A

tono (touch-tone). Para cambiar a modalidad de discado de pulso (rotatorio),
vea “Modalidad de discado por Tono/Pulso”. Si usted no sabe qué tipo de

servicio tiene, cheque con su compania telefénica. )

(" NOTA: Para su conveniencia, enganche el auricular en las ranuras de la parte )
posterior de la base. Usted puede entonces descansar el auricular en sitio
cuando no esta en uso.

. J

PRECAUCION: Use unicamente el cable de corriente ATLINKS USA
5-2466 (negro)/ 5-2467 (blanco) que viene incluido con esta unidad. El
uso de otros cables de corriente puede resultar en dano al aparato.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



PROGRAMACION

ComMo PROGRAMAR LA CLAVE

DE AREA

IMPORTANTE: Para el funcionamiento
adecuado del Identificador de Llamadas
(Caller ID), usted debe inscribir su clave de
area.

1. Asegurese de que el teléfono esta
apagado (“OFF”).

2. Oprima y sostenga el boton
“CHANNEL”. La indicacion “AREA
CODE” aparece en la pantalla.

3. Inscriba su clave de area de 3 digitos
utilizando las teclas numéricas.

10:28 7210/ 28 ™ 03
13175551234
WELFRED PAGE

(=)

OOOO pt
olele
ojelolo

©

D
0
0

Boton de
Canales
(“CHANNEL™)

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



ParA UsaARr su TELEFONO “MaNOS LIBRES”

ParA HACER O RECIBIR

LLAMADAS

Para hacer o recibir llamadas, usted sélo

necesita saber los siguientes puntos

basicos:

» Usted necesita usar los audifonos para
escuchar y hablar.

* Oprima el botén para hablar (“TALK”) en
el auricular para obtener tono de
marcar, para contestar una llamada
entrante, o para colgar.

* El colocar el auricular sobre la base
también colgara el teléfono.

» Usted no puede llamar o recibir una
llamada mientras el auricular esté en la
base. Indicador de Uso

INDICADORE DE Uso

BASE DEL APARATO

El indicador de uso (“IN USE”) de la base
se iluminara cuando sea que el teléfono
estd en uso, o cuando la bateria del
auricular esta cargando en su lugar.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



OPERACION DEL TELEFONO

VOLUMEN
Asegurese de que el teléfono estd apagado
(“OFF™).
Use los botones reguladores de volumen \Ejoltén de Eoténd |
B H B H olumen nmudecedor
para aumentar o dIS’mII‘IUII’ el nivel de (“Volume™) (“MUTE”)
volumen de los audifonos. \
ENMUDECEDOR iy

El boton enmudecedor se utiliza para
interrumpir una conversacion y hablar en ~ Botonde

ivad t la habitaci6 Timbre —
privado con otra persona en la habitacion.  .gNGer™

1. Oprima “MUTE” para activar la funcién
de enmudecedor.

2. Oprima “MUTE” nuevamente para
cancelar esta funcion.

CANALES Botdn de Bot6n para
Si usted experimenta alguna interferencia o Canales Servicios

: . (“CHANNELS”) especiales
no tiene una claridad de voz adecuada, (“FLASH")

oprima el botdn de canales en el auricular
para avanzar a otro canal.

TIMBRE

Esta funcion le permite controlar el volumen del timbre (alto o bajo) para
el auricular. Oprima el boton del timbre (“RINGER”) hasta que usted
alcance un nivel c6modo de volumen del timbre.

BoToN bE CENTELLO/ SERVICIOS

Use este botdn para activar las funciones especiales como Ilamada en
espera o llamada remitida, los cuales pueden ser disponibles para usted a
través de su compafiia telefonica local.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



REDIsScAaDO

Oprima el botdn de rediscado (“REDIAL”) para
volver a marcar el tltimo ndmero que usted
marco (hasta 32 digitos). Si usted obtiene un
tono de ocupado, y quiere continuar marcando
ese niimero, simplemente oprima “REDIAL”
nuevamente (usted no tiene que apagar y
volver a encender el teléfono).

MobDALIDAD DE DiIScCADO POR
Tono/PuLso

Este ajuste le permite seleccionar la
modalidad de discado por tono (touch-tone)
o por pulso rotatorio. El teléfono esta
automaticamente programado para uso en
la modalidad de discado por tono.

Tono
1. Asegurese de que el teléfono esta
apagado (“OFF”).

2. Por favor sostenga el botén
“CHANNEL” durante 2 segundos hasta
que el teléfono dé un tono.

3. Oprima “TONE”

PuLso

LA
Funcion

de Tono
Temporario
(“TONE”)

1. Asegurese de que el teléfono esta apagado (“OFF”).

2. Por favor sostenga el boton “CHANNEL” durante
2 segundos hasta que el teléfono dé un tono.

3. Oprima #.

10

10:28 74 10/ 28 e O
13175551234

WELFRED PAGE;|

Boton de
Re-Discado
(“REDIAL™)

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Funcion be ToNno TEMPORAL
(“TemPoRARY TONE”)

Esta funcién les permite a los usuarios de
servicio rotatorio (pulse) el tener acceso a
servicios disponibles para los usuarios de
marcado por tono, como los que ofrecen los
bancos, compafiias de crédito, etc.,
simplemente oprimiendo el botén de tono
(“TONE”) para hacer el aparato
momentaneamente compatible con la funcién
de teclado o tono. Para obtener informacion
sobre su cuenta de banco, por ejemplo, usted:

1. Oprima el botén para hablar (“TALK™).
2. Llame a la linea de informacién del banco.

3. Oprima el botén de Tono (“TONE™)
cuando su llamada es contestada.

4. Siga las insrucciones de la operadora
para completar su transaccion.

5. Cuelgue cuando haya terminado. El
teléfono regresara a servicio de pulso
(rotatorio).

LA
Funcion
de Tono
Temporario
(“TONE”)

Botén localizador

SUGERENCIA: Si usted oprime el botén “TALK” para activar los servicios

especiales como llamada en espera, usted colgard el teléfono. Oprima el botén

“FLASH” en su lugar.

BoToN LocALizaDOR (“PAGe/ FIND™)

Oprima el botén localizador (“PAGE/FIND™) en la base para localizar el
auricular extraviado, o para vocear a la persona que lo est4 usando.

1. Oprima y suelte el botdén “PAGE/FIND” para localizar el auricular con

dos episodios continuos de tonos.

2. Cuando usted lo localice, oprima cualquier botén para suspender el tono.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



FuUNCcIONES DEL IDENTIFICADOR DE LLAMADAS

Este aparato recibe y muestra informacion E;Jé?af: para
transmitida por su compainiia telefénica (“TALK”)

local. La informacion puede incluir el
namero telefénico, fecha y hora; o el
nombre, nimero telefdnico, fecha y hora.
El aparato puede almacenar hasta 40
llamadas para ser revisadas después.

IDENTIFICADOR DE LLAMADAS
CON LLAMADA EN ESPERA

Suponiendo que usted esta suscrito a | servicio
de Identificador de Llamadas con Llamadaen  Botén para”
Espera a través de su compafifa telefénica, Ef?ﬂﬂﬁgﬁ'f)s
usted sera capaz de ver quién esta llamando ) Boton para
Boton para Servicios
cuando escucha el tono de Llamada en Espera. rediscado especiales
La informacion del identificador de llamadas (“REDIAL”) (“FLASH”)
aparece en el visor después de que usted

escucha el tono.

» Oprima el botdn de servicios especiales (“FLASH”) para poner a la
persona con la que esta hablando en espera y asi poder contestar la
llamada entrante.

PArRA REcCIBIR Y ALMACENAR LLAMADAS

Cuando usted recibe una llamada, la informacién es transmitida por la
compafiia telefénica a su Teléfono con Identificador de Llamadas entre el
primero y el segundo timbre.

MUY IMPORTANTE: La funcion del identificador de Llamadas de este
producto requiere la suscripcion al servicio de Identificador de Llamadas de
su compania telefénica.

12

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Cuando la memoria esté llena, una llamada nueva automaticamente
reemplaza a la llamada mas antigua en la memoria. La indicacién de
llamada nueva (“NEW?”) aparece en el visor para llamadas recibidas que
no han sido revisadas.

NOTA: Cheque con su compania telefénica local con respecto a la
disponibilidad de servicio de nombre

Hora Fecha Numero de Llamadas

| |

7/_-1':'.‘-'3 PM ;’BI/EQREPTCALL# IL-I':-’
13175551234
WELFRED PAGE

| Teléfono que llama
Nombre de la persona que llama

PARA REVISAR MENSAJES

Conforme las llamadas se van recibiendo y almacenando, el visor le
mantiene al dia para informarle cuantas llamadas se han recibido.

* Oprima el boton “REDIAL” para que aparezca en la pantalla el atlimo
archivo del Caller ID que fue revisado.

* Oprima el boton de flecha hacia abajo para recorrer las llamadas desde
la mas reciente hacia la méas antigua.

» Oprima el botén de flecha hacia arriba para recorrer las llamadas desde
la més antigua hacia la mas reciente.

13

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



PARA BORRAR DATOS
Use el botén “DELETE” para borrar el dato

. Bot6n de
que se muestra actualmente en el visor o Discado
todos los datos. (“DIAL™)
PARA BORRAR EL DATO ACTUAL Boton para Boton para
. , . formatear borrar
1. Oprima el boton “DELETE”. El visor le  (“FORMAT”) (“DELETE”)
preguntara si borra el dato (“ERASE ——

) ——

CALL ID?").

2. Oprima “DELETE” nuevamente para )
borrarlo..

ParA BoORRAR Tobos Los DATOS

1. Oprima y sostenga el boton “DELETE.”
El visor le preguntara si borra todos los
datos (“ERASE ALL?"). ©

2. Oprima “DELETE” nuevamente para
borrar todos los datos. Botdn para

rediscado

ParA Discar uN NUMERO DEL (“REDIAL")

IDENTIFICADOR DE LLAMADAS

1. Asegurese de que el teléfono esta
apagado (“OFF”).

2. Use los botones de la flechas para
mostrar el dato del Identificador de
Llamadas deseado.

3. Oprima el botén “DIAL” para marcar ese
ndmero.

14

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



PArRA CAMBIAR EL FORMATO

DEL NUMERO Botonpara  gotgn de
i . ) regresar el Discado
El boton “FORMAT” le permite cambiar el llamada (“DIAL")

formato del nimero mostrado en el visor. Los |(3AC€|I<_L)
formatos disponibles son como sigue:

7-digitos namero telefénico
de 7 digitos

Botdn para
formatear —

10-digitos codigo de area de 3 (“FORMAT")
digitos + ndmero
telefonico de 7 digitos

11-digitos codigo de larga
distancia 1 + codigo de
area de 3 digitos + Boton para rediscado
namero telefénico de 7 (“REDIAL?)
digitos

1. Use los botones de las flechas para
recorrer nimeros hasta llegar al nimero
gue usted quiere marcar.

2. Si el nUmero no se puede marcar como
esta mostrado, oprima el botén
“FORMAT.” Repita la operacion si es
necesario, hasta que el nimero correcto de
digitos sea mostrado.

3. Oprima el botén “DIAL.”

NOTA: Para eliminar el c6digo de area local, oprima y sostenga el botén
“CHANNEL” hasta que el letrero AREA CODE (c6digo de area) aparezca.
Después inscriba “000”.

15

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



MEMORIA

Almacene hasta 10 nimeros de 24 digitos
en la memoria para discado rapido. Esta

funcion de memoria es ademas de los 40 ugmgrr?: de
datos del identificador de Llamadas que Disponible

pueden ser almacenados en la memoria.

PArRA ALMACENAR UN
NUMERO EN LA MEMORIA

1. Asegurese de que el teléfono esta
apagado (“OFF”).

2. Oprima el bot6n de memoria Prelrese1d
(“MEMORY?™).

3. Oprima el numero de la localizacion de
memoria (0-9).

4. Oprima el boton “MEMORY”

nuevamente. El visor le indica que
inscriba el nombre (“ENTER NAME?”).

5. Use el teclado para almacenar un
nombre (hasta 15 caracteres). Méas de
una letra es almacenada en cada una de

Boton para
formatear
(“FORMAT™)

Botdn para
o . memoria
las teclas numéricas. Por ejemplo, para (“MEMORY™)

inscribir “Joe Smith”, inscriba 5 para J;
oprima el 6 tres veces para la O; oprima
el 3 dos veces para la E; oprima el 1 para
introducir un espacio antes de inscribir
el apellido; oprima el 7 cuatro veces

para la S; oprima el 6 para la M; oprima NOTA: Si usted no quiere
el 4 tres veces para la |; oprima el 8 para inscribir el nombre, siltese
la T, yel4dos veces para la H. Si usted el paso 4.

esta usando dos letras consecutivas que

16

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



estan almacenadas en la misma tecla
numeérica, usted debe oprimir el boton
“FORMAT” entre las dos letras. Por

ejemplo, si usted inscribe “Barb”,
oprima el 2 dos veces para la B; oprima
el boton “FORMAT”; oprima el 2 para la
A; el 7 tres veces para la R; (Page 18) y el
2 dos veces para la B. Usted tiene que R 1034

WELFRED PAGE

oprimir el boton “FORMAT” entre laB y
la A porque las dos estan almacenadas  Botén para —
en la misma tecla numérica. formatear

] ] (“FORMAT™)
6. Oprima el botén “MEMORY”. El visor le
indica que inscriba el nimero telefonico
(“ENTER TEL NUMBR?™).

7. Use el teclado para inscribir el nimero
gue usted quiere almacenar (hasta 24
dIgItOS). Botdn para memoria

8. Oprima el bot6n “MEMORY” otra vez (*MEMORY")
para almacenar el nUmero.

9. Anote de quién son los niUmeros que estan almacenados en esa
localizacién, en la etiqueta de memoria que viene incluida. Usted
también podra ver el nombre y niumero en el visor del teléfono.

NOTA: Una tarjeta con indice de memoria estd localizada debajo de la base
del aparato. Ahi puede usted anotar los nimeros guardados en memoria.
saque la tarjeta cuando la necesite como referencia.

PArRA CamMBIAR UN NUMERO ALMACENADO

Use el mismo procedimiento para cambiar un nimero almacenado que el
que usa para almacenar un nimero- usted esta simplemente
reemplazando el numero telefénico con otro diferente.

17

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



ParA MARCAR UN
NUMERO ALMACENADO

1. Asegurese de que el teléfono
esta encendido (ON),
simplemente oprimiendo el
botdn para hablar (“TALK”).

2. Oprima el botén de memoria
(“MEMORY?”).

3. Oprima el namero (0-9) para la
localizacién de memoria
deseada.

0

1. Asegurese de que el teléfono
esté apagado (OFF).

2. Oprima el boton “MEMORY”.

3. Use los botones de las flechas
para recorrer los nUmeros
almacenados en la memoria
hasta que el nimero deseado se
muestre en el visor.

4. Oprima el boton "DIAL" para
marcar el nimero.

Botdn para hablar

(“TALK”)

Boton para
rediscado
(“REDIAL™)

Botdn de
Discado
(“DIAL™)

Boto6n para
memoria
(“MEMORY™)

INFORMACION: Para ver los niimeros que tienen mas de 15 digitos, oprima

el boton “FORMAT”.

IMPORTANTE: Si usted hace llamadas de prueba a nimeros de emergencia

almacenados en la memoria, permanezca en la linea y explique brevemente al
operador la razén de su llamada. También, es buena idea hacer estas llamadas
fuera de las horas mas congestionadas, como temprano por la manana o tarde

por la noche.

18

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Discabo EN CADENA DESDE LA

MEMORIA

Use esta funcién para hacer llamadas
gue requieren una secuencia de
nameros como el usar una tarjeta para
llamar por teléfono o un nimero de
larga distancia llamado
frecuentemente. Basicamente, usted
marca cada parte de la secuencia
desde la memoria. El siguiente
ejemplo le muestra cdmo puede usted
utilizar el discado en cadena para
hacer una llamada a través de un
servicio de larga distancia:

NuUmeros de Memoria
Disponible

El Numero para

Localizacién en la Memoria

Numero de Acceso de Larga Distancia
Cadigo de Autorizacion

Numero de larga distancia llamado frecuentemente

7
8
9

1. Asegurese de que el teléfono
esta encendido (“ON™).

2. Oprima el botén “MEMORY” y
después oprima 7.

3. Cuando usted escuche el tono de
acceso, oprima "MEMORY” y
después oprima 8.

4. Al siguiente tono de acceso,
oprima “MEMORY” y después
oprima 9.

SUGERENCIA: Espere a los tonos
de acceso antes de oprimir el

siguiente botén de memoria, o su
llamada puede no pasar.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com.

T0:28 110 /28 v T3)
13175551234
WELFRED PAGE

Boto6n para
memoria
(“MEMORY™)

All Manuals Search And Download.

19



PaArA INTRODUCIR UNA PAuUSA
EN LA SECUENCIA DE Discabo

Oprima el botén “REDIAL” para introducir un
retraso en la secuencia de discado de un
numero telefénico almacenado cuando una
pausa es necesaria para esperar al tono de
marcar (por ejemplo después de que usted
marca 9 para obtener linea externa, o para

esperar e tono de acceso en una computadora).

PArRA REVISAR Y BORRAR
NUMEROS ALMACENADOS

1. Asegurese de que el teléfono esté
apagado (OFF).
2. Oprima el boton de memoria (“MEMORY?”),

después oprima los botones de las flechas
para ver la inscripcion.

3. Mientras se muestra la inscripcion,
oprima “DELETE” para borrar la
inscripcion. El visor le preguntara si
borra el dato (“ERASE MEMO?”).

4. Oprima “DELETE” por segunda vez para

borrar la inscripcion.

MEeNsAJE ORAL O DE VoOz

T0:28110/28cr- > T3\
13175551234
WELFRED PAGE

| Boton para
borrar
(“DELETE”)

Boton para  Boton para
rediscado memoria
(“REDIAL™) (“MEMORY”)

Indicador
de Correo
de Voz

Suponiendo que su compafiia telefonica ofrece el servicio de mensaje de
voz y que usted esta suscrito, el indicador de mensaje de voz (“voice
mail“) en la base parpadeara para indicar que hay un mensaje esperando.
El indicador dejara de parpadear después de que el mensaje haya sido

revisado.

20

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



INFORMACION SOBRE LAS BATERIAS

PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD PARA LA BATERIA

* No queme, desarme, mutile, o agujere. Igual que otras baterias de este

tipo, materiales toxicos pueden escaparse y causarle dafio.

» Para reducir el riesgo de fuego o dafio personal, use unicamente la
bateria indicada en la Guia del Usuario.

* Mantenga las baterias fuera del alcance de los nifios.
* Quite las baterias si va a guardar el aparato durante mas de 30 dias.

OBSERVACION: el Sello RBRC de la pila utilizada en su
producto ATLINKS USA indica que participamos en un
programa para recoger y reciclar las pilas de niquel cadmio
que se realiza en todos los Estados Unidos. Para mas
informacion sirvase llamar al 1-800-8-BATTERY o entre en
contacto con su centro local de reciclaje.

3
o

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

21



PAarRA CAMBIAR LA BATERIA

Siga los siguientes pasos para cambiar la
bateria:

1. Asegurese de que el teléfono esté
apagado (OFF).

2. Levante el gancho para cinturén hacia
arriba y de manera que no estorbe.

3. Oprima y sostenga la lengieta para
desenganchar en la parte trasera del
auricular.

4. Tome el cartucho de la bateria, jalandolo
hacia abajo y fuera del teléfono.

5. Coloque el cartucho de la bateria usada
en el sitio para cargar.

6. Introduzca el cartucho de la bateria
cargada.

Si usted no carga adecuadamente las
baterias del auricular (durante 12 horas)
cuando usted instala inicialmente el
teléfono y/o cuando usted compra un
nuevo paquete de baterias, la operacion
de las baterias a largo plazo puede ser
afectada.

NOTA: Usted puede cargar la bateria
nueva antes de instalarla, simplemente
poniéndola en la ranura para cargar en la
base del aparato.

Para reemplazo de baterias: (blanco)5-2432
(negro) 5-2433

22

Lenglleta para desenganchar.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



INDICADORES DE MENSAJES

Los siguientes mensajes especiales indican el estado actual de un mensaje

o del aparato:
ERROR

ENTER NAME
ERASE ALL?
ERASE CALL ID?
ERASE MEMO?
END OF LIST

NEW
UNKNOWN

PAGING YOU
BLOCKED

REPT

NO DATA

La informacién de la persona que llama ha sido interrumpida durante la
transmision o el teléfono es excesivamente ruidoso.

Indicacion para pedirle que inscriba el primer nombre 10 en una de las
10 localizaciones de memoria.

Indicacion preguntandole si quiere borrar todos los datos del
Identificador de Llamadas.

Indicacion preguntandole si quiere borrar el dato actual del Indicador
de Llamadas que se muestra en el visor.

Indicacion preguntandole si quiere borrar uno de los 10 ndmeros
almacenados en la memoria saliente del teléfono.

Indicacion de que no hay informacion adicional en la memoria del
Identificador de Llamadas.

Indica llamada o llamadas que no han sido revisadas.

La llamada entrante es de un codigo de area no incluido en el servicio
del Identificador de Llamadas o la informacién no fué enviada.

Alguien ha oprimido el botén localizador (“PAGE”) en la base.

La persona esta llamando desde un nimero cuya transmision ha sido
blogueada.

Repetir el mensaje de llamada. Indica que una nueva llamada del
mismo numero fué recibida més de una vez.

No se recibié ninguna informacién del Identificador de Llamadas.

23

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Guia beE DETECCION DE AVERIAS

En caso de dificultad, por favor verifique la guia de deteccion de averias
que viene a continuacion antes de solicitar servicio de reparacion.

TELEFONO
Problema Solucién
No hay tono de marcar « Verifique la instalacion:

— Estéa el cable de energia conectado a un contacto que funciona?

— Estéa el cable de la linea telefénica conectado a la base del

aparato y al contacto en la pared?

» Desconecte la base del contacto de la pared y conecte otro
teléfono al mismo contacto. Si no hay tono de marcar en el
segundo teléfono, el problema puede ser el cableado o su
servicio local.

« El auricular esta fuera del rango de la base? Acérquelo a la
base del aparato.

« Asegurese de que la bateria ha sido cargada adecuadamente
(12 horas).

« El paquete de bateria esta instalado correctamente?

« Si el teléfono continGa sin servir, desconecte el cable de
energia y saque el paquete de la bateria. Proceda a re-instalar
el paquete de bateria y re-instalar. Coloque el auricular en la
base durante 10 segundos para permitir que se inicialice.

» Reemplace la bateria.

Tono de marcar esta bien, « Aseglrese de que el selector del timbre (RINGER) en la base
pero no sale la linea esté encendido.

Auricular no timbra « Usted puede tener demasiadas extensiones de teléfono en su
linea. Intente desconectar algunos de los teléfonos.
» Asegurese de gue el selector de Tono/Pulso esté programado
correctamente.
* Vea las sugerencias para “No tono de marcar.”

No puede escuchar « Ajuste el control de volumen en el auricular.
conversacion telefonica

24

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Problema

Solucion

Usted experimenta
estatica, ruido o sefial
muy débil perdiéndose

Cambie de canal

Auricular fuera de rango de la base? Acérquese a la base.
La base necesita cambiar de lugar permanente?

Cargue la bateria del auricular.

Aseglrese de que la base no esta conectada a un contacto
con otros aparatos electronicos.
Reemplace la bateria.

El rango es més corto
de lo normal

Oprima el botén de canales (“Channel”) durante la
conversacion para seleccionar otro canal.

Mueva la antena hacia arriba.

Reemplace la bateria.

El aparato pita

El auricular esta fuera de rango. Acérquelo a la base.
Aseglrese de que esté cargando la bateria suficiente
tiempo. Cuando la bateria ha sido cargada 12 horas,
usted puede esperar tener un tiempo de conversacion
de 4 horas aproximadamente.

Verifigue que ambos contactos de la bateria, en el auricular y
en la base estan haciendo contacto y estan limpios y libres de
polvo o pelusa.

Cuando el auricular es colocado en la base, cheque que el
indicador luminoso de cargador/en uso (“Charge/ In Use”)
esté iluminado.

Coloque el auricular en la base durante 10 segundos para
re-programar el teléfono. Si esto no funciona, re-cargue la
bateria durante 12 horas.

Reemplace la bateria.

El Discado desde la
memoria no funciona

Programé usted las teclas de la localizacién de memoria
correctamente?

Sigui6 usted la secuencia adecuada para marcar?

Asegurese de que el selector del timbre (RINGER) en la base
esté encendido.

25

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



IDENTIFICADOR DE LLAMADAS

Problema

Solucién

El visor no muestra nada

* (Estéa la bateria completamente cargada?

« Si usted est4 usando corriente AC, asegurese de que el
aparato esté conectado a un contacto eléctrico que no
tenga selector para apagarse. Desconecte el aparato del
contacto y conéctelo nuevamente.

¢Ordend usted el servicio de Identificador de Llamadas de
su compaiiia telefénica local? El visor no funcionara a
menos que usted haya ordenado el servicio de
Identificador de llamadas a su compaiiia telefonica local.

Error en el Mensaje del
Identificador de Llamadas

El aparato muestra este mensaje si detecta

cualquier cosa que no sea informacion valida del
Identificador de Llamadas durante el periodo de silencio
después del primer timbre. Este mensaje indica, ya sea la
presencia de ruidos en la linea, o que un mensaje invalido
ha sido enviado desde la compaifiia telefonica.

SERVICIO

La FCC requiere que este producto sea reparado unicamente por los
fabricantes o agentes autorizados. De acuerdo con los requerimientos de
la FCC, todos los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente
por ATLINKS USA podria cancelar la autoridad del usuario para usar este
producto. Para instrucciones sobre como obtener servicio de reparacion,
refiérase al manual de garantia incluido en esta Guia.

Fije su recibo de compra a este folleto para futura referencia o tome nota
de la fecha en que este producto fué comprado o adquirido como regalo.
Esta informacién sera importante si se requiriera servicio de reparacion
durante el periodo de garantia.

Fecha de compra

26

Nombre de la tienda

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



*019|dwod Jod oLie|nwLI0) 81S3 OpeUs)|| Jaqey ap asainBase JoAe) 1od

( ) BiQ |3 d1ueINp 091UQ4S[3L OJBWNN

[eisod 061pg) opeisy pepnio
‘o)dag uoIooaIqg
3IGUION

6T¥8-ELGLT Vd ‘'SHu0Y

6178 X0d '0d

Juawredaq JapiQ JIeN

3L

'@ 'OU| ‘S21U0J108|3 JAWNSUOD UOSWOY L dp 8.quiou e (8suaplunopelsa
epauouw ua) anbayd o [e1sod 0116 A opipad ap oW} |3 3jAUT

&
%@:_...._...._....._...._.....:........oS:uB:EmQEm
"9)Ua193J SeW 0]9pOW Un sowaJelAua ‘anbijde as opuen) ‘pe; (uodsip

© 5033[Ns UEISa SOLI0SAIIE SO| SOPOL "0AI}I8)8 BIdaIE. 8S 1U (0S|0qWSa) BAJU0D

obied ap) Q0D SOIAUS USJEY 8S ON "3SUAPILUNOPEISS BPAUOL U jUaWeDIUN uejdade
as saeysod sou16 0 sanbayd s07 49A03SIQ 0 pIe) JalSBIA 0 YSIA ash ‘e1ouslaald ag

"0pIN|oUl [e10) OJUON

"BJOUBDISW B[ BJAUD S SI[BND SB| B S3[enplAIpul eale A opepuod ‘opejsa
eped esed operdoide euaA B) aiqos olsandwi |3 Sowaiqod anb aiainbal sou A3) e

W .............................. ©JUSA B| 3100S wOuWQDQE_
% .................................... BIOURDISW B| 8P [E10L

‘0sIAR 01A8.d UIS SoIquied e soalns uelsa so1oald S0,

epeziione ewli

:90UaA e1alrey IN

‘pJeD J91SelA elelie) Bl us aiquiou ns ap
equle adasede anb osawnu |8 aido)

"J9A0JSIQ O paeDIdlISeN
e1alre) ns ap elULaNI ns ap 0319]dwod osswnu |8 aidod

‘|o @0UaA ®IafIe] IN

"VSIA e1aliey ns ap eluand ns ap 019|dwod osawnu |3 aido)d
"BWILY NS A 0JUSIWIOUSA

ap eyoay B| ‘01Ipa.d ap eialier ns ap 019|dwod oswnu |8 alsinbai

85 '011PpaJ0 ap e1alie) uod sepeled sauspig se| Jelwel) ered
011p340 ap e3aliey uoo seidwod eied

‘oLIe|nLIo} 3)sa 9)9|dwod 0 (Soliosadae rled sjusWeIIUN) 9/¢0-8EE-008-T [ aWe]| ‘feusplo eied

Gi'8¢$ eeye-g (0463u) ouoya|a10401W |3 Bred O)SBNdal ap elIBYeg

G'8¢% 2872-S (02ue|q) ouoya[310401W |3 Bled 0)Sanda. ap elisleg

00'LT$ 99¥7¢-S (046au) DV Japod ap a1usny ap Jopeidepy

00°L1$ 19%2-§ (0duelg) Dv Japod ap sjuany ap Jopejdepy
V10l avalLNvd x01034d 09071VLvJ 30 O43INNN NO,12dI140S3d

SOIH0S30JV 3A SOAId3d d30VH Vavd OldVININGOS

27

VavY04d3d VANJTVINI IO ———————— — — — — — — — — — — —

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



28

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Cuipabos GENERALES DEL PrRobDuUCTO

Para mantener la apariencia y el funcionamiento correcto de su teléfono,
siga las siguientes sugerencias:

 Evite poner el teléfono cerca de aparatos eléctricos que producen ruido

eléctrico (por ejemplo, motores o luces fluorescentes).
» Evite la exposicidn directa a la luz solar o a la humedad.
+ Evite dejar caer el teléfono, asi como el maltrato del aparato.
» Limpie el teléfono con un trapo suave.

* Nunca use detergentes fuertes ni polvos abrasivos porque esto dafiara

el acabado.

» Guarde el paquete original en caso de que el aparato necesite ser
enviado en el futuro.

» Periodicamente limpie los contactos de carga en el auricular y en la
base con una goma de borrar.

Causas DE MALA RECEPCION

* Fachada de aluminio.
* Aislamiento con material de aluminio.

» Ductos de la calefaccién u otros materiales de construccion pueden
obstruir las sefiales de radio.

+ Usted esta demasiado cerca de aparatos eléctricos como hornos de
micro-ondas, estufas, computadoras, etc.

» Condiciones atmosféricas como tormentas fuertes.

» La base estéd instalada en el s6tano o en el nivel méas bajo de la casa.
+ La base esta conectada en un contacto con otros aparatos eléctricos.
* El monitor del bebé esta usando la misma frecuencia.

» La bateria del auricular esta baja.

+ Usted esta fuera del rango de la base.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

29



INDICE

A

Antes de Comenzar 5

B

Base del aparato 8
Botén de Centello/ Servicios 9
Boton localizador (“Page/ Find”) 11

C

Canales 9

Causas de Mala Recepcién 29

Cémo Programar la Clave de Area 7
Compatibilidad con Audifonos 2
Cuidados Generales del Producto 29

D

Discado en Cadena desde la Memoria 19

E

Enmudecedor 9

F

Formulario para hacer pedidos de
accesorios 27

Funcién de Tono Temporal (“Temporary
Tone”) 11

Funciones del Identificador de Llamadas 12

G

Garantia limitada 32
Guia de Deteccion de Averias 24

30

Identificador de Llamadas con Llamada en
Espera 12

Indicadore de Uso 8

Indicadores de Mensajes 23

Informacion de Interferencias 2

Informacion Del Registro a la FCC 2

Informacién sobre las Baterias 21

Instalacion 6

Introduccion 4

L

Lista de Partes 5

M

Memoria 16
Mensaje Oral o de Voz 20
Modalidad de Discado por Tono/Pulso 10

N

Nota para la instalacion 4

O

Operacion del Teléfono 9

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



P

Para Almacenar un Nimero en la Memoria 16
Para Borrar Datos 14

Para Borrar el Dato Actual 14

Para Borrar Todos los Datos 14

Para Cambiar el Formato del Namero 15

Para Cambiar la Bateria 22

Para Cambiar un Nimero Almacenado 17
Para cargar las Baterias 5

Para Discar un Namero del Identificador de
Llamada 14

Para Hacer o Recibir Llamadas 8

Para Introducir una Pausa en la Secuencia de
Disca 20

Para Marcar un Nimero Almacenado 18
Para Recibir y Almacenar Llamadas 12
Para revisar mensajes 13

Para Revisar y Borrar Nameros
Almacenados 20

Para Usar su Teléfono “Manos Libres” 8
Precauciones de Seguridad para la Bateria 21
Programacion 7

Pulso 10

R

Rediscado 10
Requerimientos para Contacto Modular 4

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

S

Servicio 26
Sistema Digital de Seguridad 4

T

Timbre 9
Tono 10

\

Volumen 9

31



(GARANTIA LIMITADA

Lo que cubre su garantia:

* Cualquier defecto en material o mano de obra.

Por cuénto tiempo después de la compra:

* Un afio.

(El periodo de garantia para unidades arrendadas se inicia con la primera renta o 45 dias de la fecha
del embarque a la firma de arrendamiento, lo que ocurra primero).

Lo que haremos:

* Proporcionarle una unidad nueva o, a nuestra opcion, una reacondicionada.

* Launidad de intercambio quedara bajo garantia por el resto del periodo de garantia del producto
original.

Coémo hacer un reclamo de garantia:

« Empaque bien la unidad, incluyendo todos los cables, etc., que originalmente venian con el producto.
Se recomienda usar el cartén y materiales de empaque originales.

* Incluya evidencia de la fecha de compra, como el recibo de pago. También escriba claramente su nombre,
direccion y la descripcion del defecto. Mande via UPS o un servicio de paqueteria equivalente a:

Thomson Consumer Electronics, Inc.
11721 B Alameda Ave.
Socorro, Texas 79927

« Pague cualquier cargo que le facture el Centro de Intercambio por servicio que no esté cubierto por
garantia.

» Asegure su paquete contra pérdida o dafios. Thomson no acepta responsabilidad en caso de dafios o
pérdida durante el trayecto a Thomson.

* Un aparato nuevo o uno remozado se le enviara con los cargos pagados.

Lo que no cubre la garantia:

 Instrucciones al cliente. (Su manual de propietario le proporciona la informacién con respecto a las
instrucciones de operacion y los controles del usuario. Para informacion adicional, pregunte a su
distribuidor).

« Ajustes de instalacion y de preparacion del servicio.

+ Baterias.

« Dafio por mal uso o negligencia.

* Productos que han sido modificados o incorporados a otros productos.

* Productos comprados o que han recibido servicio fuera de los Estados Unidos.

« Desastres naturales, por ejemplo y sin limitarse a ellos, dafios por relampagos.

Registro del Producto:

« Por favor llene y envie por correo la Tarjeta de Registro del Producto que se embarcé con su producto.
Hara mas facil que hagamos contacto con usted si fuera necesario. No se requiere la devolucién de la
tarjeta para tener la cobertura de la garantia.

Coémo se Relaciona la Ley Estatal a esta Garantia:

» Esta garantia le da a usted derechos legales especificos y podra tener otros derechos que varian de
estado a estado.

Si compré su producto fuera de los Estados Unidos:

« Esta garantia no se aplica. Vea a su distribuidor para informacién sobre la garantia.

ATLINKS USA, Inc.
10330 North Meridian Street

Modelo 26970 Indianapolis, IN 46290
15432980 (Rev. 1 E/S) © 2000 ATLINKS USA, Inc.
00-25 Trademark(s) ® Registered
Impreso en China Marca(s) Registrada(s)

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Free Manuals Download Website
http://myh66.com
http://usermanuals.us

http://www.somanuals.com

http://www.4manuals.cc

http://www.manual-lib.com

http://www.404manual.com

http://www.luxmanual.com

http://aubethermostatmanual.com

Golf course search by state

http://golfingnear.com

Email search by domain

http://emailbydomain.com

Auto manuals search

http://auto.somanuals.com

TV manuals search

http://tv.somanuals.com



http://myh66.com/
http://usermanuals.us/
http://www.somanuals.com/
http://www.4manuals.cc/
http://www.manual-lib.com/
http://www.404manual.com/
http://www.luxmanual.com/
http://aubethermostatmanual.com/
http://www.golfingnear.com/
http://emailbydomain.com/
http://auto.somanuals.com/
http://tv.somanuals.com/

	Table of Contents
	FCC Registration Information 
	Interference Information 
	Hearing Aid Compatibility 
	Introduction 
	Digital Security System 
	Installation Note  
	Modular Jack Requirements 
	Before You Begin 
	Parts Checklist 
	Installation 
	Setup 
	Setting the Area Code 
	Using Your Hands-Free Phone 
	Placing or Receiving Calls 
	In Use Indicator 
	Base Unit 
	Telephone Operation 
	Volume  
	Mute 
	Channel 
	Ring 
	Flash 
	Redial 
	Tone/Pulse Dialing 
	Tone 
	Pulse 
	Temporary Tone Feature 
	Page/Find 
	Caller ID Features 
	Caller ID with Call Waiting 
	Receiving and Storing Calls 
	Reviewing Messages 
	Deleting Records 
	Deleting the Current Record 
	Deleting All Records 
	Dialing a Caller ID Number 
	Changing the Number Format 
	Memory 
	Storing a Number in Memory 
	Changing a Stored Number 
	Dialing a Stored Number 
	Chain Dialing from Memory 
	Inserting a Pause in the Dialing Sequence 
	Reviewing and Deleting Stored Numbers 
	Voice Messaging 
	Battery Information 
	Battery Safety Precautions 
	Changing The Battery 
	Message Indicators 
	Troubleshooting Guide 
	Service 
	Accessory Order Form 
	General Product Care 
	Causes of Poor Reception 
	Index 
	Limited Warranty 

	Contenido
	Información Del Registro a la FCC 
	Información de Interferencias 
	Compatibilidad con Audífonos 
	Introducción 
	Sistema Digital de Seguridad 
	Nota para la instalación  
	Requerimientos para Contacto  Modular 
	Antes de Comenzar 
	Instalación 
	Programación 
	Cómo Programar la Clave de Área 
	Para Usar su Teléfono “Manos Libres” 
	Para Hacer o Recibir Llamadas 
	Indicadore de Uso 
	Base del aparato 
	Operación del Teléfono  
	Volumen 
	Enmudecedor 
	Canales 
	Timbre 
	Botón de Centello/ Servicios 
	Rediscado 
	Modalidad de  Discado por Tono/ Pulso 
	Tono 
	Pulso 
	Función de Tono Temporal  (“Temporary Tone”) 
	Botón localizador (“Page/ Find”) 
	Funciones del Identificador de Llamadas 
	Identificador de Llamadas con  Llamada en Espera 
	Para Recibir y Almacenar Llamadas 
	Para revisar mensajes 
	Para Borrar Datos 
	Para Borrar el Dato Actual 
	Para Borrar Todos los Datos 
	Para Discar un Número del  Identificador de Llamadas 
	Para Cambiar el Formato del Número 
	Memoria 
	Para Almacenar un Número en la Memoria 
	Para Cambiar un Número Almacenado 
	Para Marcar un Número Almacenado 
	Discado en Cadena desde la  Memoria 
	Para Introducir una Pausa en la Secuencia de Discado 
	Para Revisar y Borrar Números Almacenados 
	Mensaje Oral o de Voz 
	Información sobre las Baterías 
	 
	Precauciones de Seguridad para la Batería 
	Para Cambiar la Batería 
	Indicadores de Mensajes 
	Guía de Detección de Averías 
	Servicio 
	Formulario para hacer pedidos de  accesorios 
	Cuidados Generales del Producto 
	Causas de Mala Recepción 
	Índice 
	Garantía limitada 


